MECHANICS REVIEW

CAPITAL LETTERS

*Capitalize the first word in every sentence. 

*The first word of a directly quoted sentence should begin with a capital letter. 

EXAMPLE:
Mrs. Hernandez said, “Don’t forget to bring your contributions for the bake sale.”

*Capitalize the first word in both the salutation and the closing of a letter. 

SALUTATION:
Dear Emily, 

CLOSING:

Sincerely, 

*Always capitalize the pronoun I. 

*Capitalize proper nouns. A proper noun names a particular person, place, thing, or idea. 

EXAMPLE:
Fabius-Pompey High School



Saturday



Cambodia



Tyler McDevitt

*Capitalize the names of persons and animals. 

*Capitalize geographical names: 
Europe, Egypt, Miami, Delaware, Eight Avenue

*Words such as east, west, northern, or southerly are not capitalized when the words merely indicate direction. However, they are capitalized when they name a particular region. 

EXAMPLE:
A car was going south on Park Street. 



The South has produced some of America’s greatest writers. 

*Capitalize names of organizations, teams, institutions, and government bodies. 

EXAMPLE:
National Football League, Boston Celtics, Fabius-Pompey High School, Congress

*Capitalize the names of historical events and periods, special events, calendar items, and holidays. 

EXAMPLES:
Revolutionary War, Holocaust, Super Bowl, Monday, Thanksgiving

*Do not capitalize the name of a season unless it is part of a proper name. 

EXAMPLE:
The winter holidays

The Quebec Winter Festival

*Capitalize the names of nationalities, races, and peoples. 

EXAMPLES:
Mexican, African American, Iroquois

*Capitalize the names of businesses and the brand names of business products. 

EXAMPLES:
Sears, First National Bank, Apple Macintosh

*Names of types of products are not capitalized. 

EXAMPLE:
Apple computer

*Capitalize the names of ships, trains, aircraft, and spacecraft.

EXAMPLES:
Voyager, Memphis Belle, Sputnik

*Capitalize the names of buildings and other structures.

EXAMPLES:
Sydney Opera House, Eiffel Tower, Brooklyn Bridge

*Do not capitalize words such as hotel, theater, or high school unless they are part of the name of a particular building or institution. 

*Capitalize the names of monuments, memorials, and awards. 

EXAMPLES:
Stonehenge, Lincoln Memorial, Nobel Prize

*Capitalize the names of religions and their followers, holy days and celebrations, sacred writings, and specific deities. 

EXAMPLES:
Judaism, Christian, Easter, Koran, Bible, God, Allah

*The words god and goddess are not capitalized when they refer to a deity of ancient mythology. However, the names of specific gods and goddesses are capitalized. 

EXAMPLES:
The king of Norse gods was Odin. 

*Capitalize the names of planets, stars, constellations, and other heavenly bodies. 

*Capitalize proper adjectives.

EXAMPLES:
Martian moons, Greek theater, Darwinian theory

*Do not capitalize the names of school subjects, except course names followed by numerals and names of language classes. 

EXAMPLES:
history, typing, algebra, English, Spanish, History 101, Music III

*Capitalize titles. 

*Capitalize the title of a person when the title comes before a name. 

EXAMPLE:
President Lincoln, Mayor Bradley

*Generally, a title that is used alone or following a person’s name is not capitalized, especially if the title is preceded by a or the. 

EXAMPLE: 
The secretary of defense held a news conference. 

*However, a title used by itself in direct address is usually capitalized. 

EXAMPLE:
Is it very serious, Doctor?

*Capitalize a word showing a family relationship when the word is used before or in place of a person’s name. 

EXAMPLE:
We expect Uncle Fred and Aunt Helen soon. 



Both Mom and Dad work at the hospital. 

*However, do not capitalize a word showing family relationship when a possessive comes before the word. 

EXAMPLE:
We asked Pedro’s mother and his aunt Celia to be chaperons. 

*Capitalize the first and last words and all important words in titles and subtitles. Unimportant words include the following: a, an, the, and, but, for, nor, or, so, yet, by, for, on, with, in (other prepositions of fewer than five letters). 

EXAMPLES:
I, Robot, The Contender, Romeo and Juliet, Epilogue, Sports Illustrated, Grey’s Anatomy

END MARKS: An end mark is a mark of punctuation placed at the end of a sentence. Periods, question marks, and exclamation points are end marks. 

Use a period at the end of a statement. 
EXAMPLE:
We have class today.

Use a question mark at the end of a question.  EXAMPLE: 
We do?

Use an exclamation point at the end of an exclamation.  EXAMPLE: Yay! We do!

Use either a period or an exclamation point at the end of a request or command. 

EXAMPLE:
Please call the dog. 



Call the dog!

*Many abbreviations are followed by a period. 

PERSONAL NAMES:
W.E.B. Dubois





A.J. Price

TITLES:


Mr. / Mrs. / Jr. 

ORGANIZATIONS:

Co. / Inc.

*Abbreviations for government agencies and other widely used abbreviations are written without periods. Each letter of the abbreviation is capitalized.

EXAMPLES:

FBI, CIA, YMCA

*Times, states, and addresses can be abbreviated using periods. 

EXAMPLES: 
P.M. , A.M. , Ave., Rd., Wash., Tex. 

*A two-letter state abbreviation without periods is used only when it is followed by a ZIP Code. Both letters of such abbreviations are capitalized. 

EXAMPLE:

Orlando, FL 32819

*Abbreviations for units of measure are usually written without periods and are not capitalized. 

EXAMPLES:

mm 
kg
oz
ft
yd

*To avoid confusion with the preposition “in,” you should use a period with the abbreviation for inch (in.).

*When an abbreviation with a period ends a sentence, another period is not needed. However, a question mark or an exclamation point is used as needed. 

EXAMPLES:

We will arrive by 3:00 P.M. 

 


Can you meet us at 3:30 P.M.?




Oh no! It’s already 3:30 P.M.!

COMMAS

End marks are used to separate complete thoughts. Commas, however, are generally used to separate words or groups of words within a complete thought. 

Use commas to separate items in a series. A series is a group of three or more items in a row. Words, phrases, and clauses may appear in a series. Always be sure that there are at least three items in the series; two items generally do not need a comma between them. 

EXAMPLES:

WORDS IN A SERIES: 
January, February, and March are all winter months. 

PHRASES IN A SERIES: 
There were fingerprints at the top, on the sides, and on the bottom. 

CLAUSES IN A SERIES:
I knew that we were late, that the ice cream was melting, and that the car was nearly out of gas. 

*Only short independent clauses in a series may be separated by commas. A series of independent clauses that are long or that contain commas should be separated by semicolons. 

EXAMPLES:
Yawning, Mother closed the curtains; Father, who had just come in, turned on the porch light; and my little sister, Christina, put on her pajamas. 


We sang, we danced, we ate dinner, and we played trivia. 

* When all items in the series are joined by and or or, do not use commas to separate them. 

EXAMPLE:

Take water and food and matches with you. 

Use commas to separate two or more adjectives that come before a noun. 

EXAMPLE:

A white dwarf is a tiny, dense star. 

*Do not place a comma between an adjective and the noun immediately following it. 

INCORRECT:

My spaniel is a fat, sassy, puppy.

CORRECT:

My spaniel is a fat, sassy puppy. 

*Sometimes the final adjective in a series is thought of as part of the noun. When the adjective and the noun are linked in such a way, do not use a comma before the final adjective. 

EXAMPLE: 

A huge horned owl lives in those woods. 

COMPOUND SENTENCES: Use a comma before and, but, for, nor, or, so, or yet when it joins independent clauses in a compound sentence. 

EXAMPLES:

Tamisha offered me a ticket, and I accepted. 




They had been working hard, but they didn’t seem tired. 

*When the independent clauses are very short and there is no chance of misunderstanding, the comma before and, but, or or is sometimes omitted. 

EXAMPLE:

Come with us or meet us there. 

*Always use a comma before for, nor, so, or yet when joining independent clauses. 

EXAMPLE:

I was tired, yet I stayed.

*Do not be misled by a simple sentence that contains a compound verb. A simple sentence has only one independent clause. 

SIMPLE SENTENCE WITH A COMPOUND VERB: 
Usually we study in the morning and play basketball in the afternoon. 

COMPOUND SENTENCE: 
Usually we study in the morning, and we play basketball in the afternoon. 

INTERRUPTERS: Use commas to set off an expression that interrupts a sentence. Two commas are needed if the expression to be set off comes in the middle of the sentence. One comma is needed if the expression comes first or last. 

EXAMPLES:

Ann Myers, our neighbor, is a fine golfer. 




Naturally, we expect to win. 




My answer is correct, I think. 

*Use commas to set off nonessential (or nonrestrictive) phrase or clause adds information that is not needed to understand to understand the basic meaning of the sentence. Such a phrase or clause can be omitted without changing the main idea of the sentence. 

NONESSENTIAL PHRASE:

My sister, listening to her radio, did not hear me. 

NONESSENTIAL CLAUSE:
The Wizard of Oz, which I saw again last week, is my favorite movie. 

*Each boldface clause or phrase above can be omitted because it is not essential to identify the word or phrase it modifies. Omitting such a phrase or clause will not change the meaning of the sentence. 

*Do not set off an essential (or restrictive) phrase or clause. Since such a phrase or clause tells which one(s), it cannot be omitted without changing the basic meaning of the sentence. 

ESSENTIAL PHRASE:
The people waiting to see Michael Jordan whistled and cheered. [Which people?]

ESSENTIAL CLAUSE:
The man who tells Navajo folk tales is Mr. Platero. [Which man?]

*A clause beginning with that is usually essential. 

*Use commas to set off nonessential appositives and nonessential appositive phrases. An appositive is a noun or a pronoun used to identify or describe another noun or pronoun. 

NONESSENTIAL APPOSITIVE:
My oldest sister, Alicia, will be at practice. 

NONESSENTIAL APPOSITIVE PHRASE:
May I introduce you to Vernon, my cousin from Jamaica? 

*Do not use commas to set off an appositive that is essential to the meaning of a sentence. 

ESSENTIAL APPOSITIVE:
My sister Alicia is at practice. [tells which sister]. 

*Use commas to set off words that are used in direct address. 

EXAMPLE:
Ben, please answer the door. 



Mom needs you, Francine. 

*Use commas to set off parenthetical expressions. A parenthetical expression is a side remark that adds information or shows a relationship between ideas. 

EXAMPLES:

Carl, on the contrary, prefers soccer to baseball. 




To tell the truth, Jan is one of my best friends. 

Common Parenthetical Expressions

	By the way
	In fact
	Of course

	For example
	In my opinion
	On the contrary

	However
	I suppose
	On the other hand

	I believe
	Nevertheless
	To tell the truth


*Some of these expressions are not always used parenthetically. 

EXAMPLE:
Of course it is true. 



I suppose we ought to go home now. 

INTRODUCTORY WORDS, PHRASES, AND CLAUSES: Use a comma after certain introductory elements. 

*Use a comma after yes, no, or any mild exclamation such as well or why at the beginning of a sentence. 

Yes, you may borrow my bicycle. 

Why, it’s Lena! 

Well, I think you are wrong. 

*Use a comma after an introductory participial phrase. 

EXAMPLE:
Beginning a new school year, Zelda felt somewhat nervous. 

*Use a comma after two or more introductory prepositional phrases. 

EXAMPLE:
In the den on the desk, you fill find the paper. 

*Also, use a comma after a single introductory prepositional phrase if the phrase is long. If it is short, a comma may or may not be used. Be sure to use a comma when it is necessary to make the meaning of the sentence clear. 

EXAMPLES:

In the morning they left. 




In the morning, sunlight streamed through the window. 

*Use a comma after an introductory adverb clause. 

EXAMPLE: 

After I finish my homework, I will go to the park. 

*An adverb clause that comes at the end of a sentence does not usually need a comma. 

EXAMPLE: 

I will go to the park after I finish my homework. 

CONVENTIONAL SITUATIONS: Use commas in certain conventional situations. 

*Use commas to separate items in dates and addresses. 

EXAMPLE:
A letter dated November 26, 1888, was found in the old house at 980 West Street, Davenport, Iowa, yesterday. 

*Notice that a comma separates the last item in a date or in an address from the words that follow it. However, a comma does not separate a month from a day (January 26) or a house number from a street name (980 West Street). 

*Use the ZIP Code correctly on every piece of mail you address. The ZIP Code follows the two-letter state abbreviation; no punctuation separates the state abbreviation from the ZIP Code. 

*Use a comma after the salutation of a personal letter and after the closing of any letter. 

EXAMPLE:

Dear Dad, 
Dear Sharon, 
With love, 
Yours truly

SEMICOLONS: A semicolon looks like a combination of a period and a comma, and that is just what it is. A semicolon can separate complete thoughts much as a period does. A semicolon can also separate items within a sentence much as a comma does. 

*Use a semicolon between independent clauses if they are not joined by and, but, for, nor, or, so, or yet. 

EXAMPLES:
Jimmy took my suitcase upstairs; he left his own travel bag in the car. 

*Use a semicolon to link clauses only if the clauses are closely related in meaning. 

INCORRECT: 
Uncle Ray likes sweet potatoes; Aunt Janie prefers the beach. 

CORRECT: 
Uncle Ray likes sweet potatoes; Aunt Janie prefers peas and carrots. 

*Use a semicolon rather than a comma before a coordinating conjunction to join independent clauses that contain commas. 

CONFUSING:

I wrote to Ann, Ramona, and Mai, and Jean notified Charles, Latoya, and Sue. 

CLEAR:

I wrote to Ann, Ramona, and Mai; and Jean notified Charles, Latoya, and Sue. 

*Semicolons are also used between items in a series when the items contain commas. 

EXAMPLE:

They visited Phoenix, Arizona; Santa Fe, New Mexico; and San Antonio, Texas. 

COLONS: Use a colon before a list of items, especially after expressions such as the following or as follows. 

EXAMPLE:
Jack’s pocket contained the following items: a key, a note from a friend, a button, and two quarters. 

*Do not use a colon between a verb and its object or between a preposition and its object. Omit the colon, or reword the sentence. 

INCORRECT:

Your heading should contain: your name, the date, and the title. 

CORRECT:

Your heading should contain your name, the date, and the title. 

CORRECT:
Your heading should contain the following information: your name, the date, and the title. 

*Colons are also often used before long formal statements or quotations. 

EXAMPLE:
My opinion of beauty is clearly expressed by Margaret Wolfe Hungerford in Molly Bawn: “Beauty is in the eye of the beholder.”

*Conventional Situations

-Use a colon between the hour and the minute. 

EXAMPLE:

8:30 A.M.

-Use a colon after the salutation of a business letter.

EXAMPLE:

Dear Sir or Madam:

-Use a colon between chapter and verse in Biblical references and between all titles and subtitles. 

EXAMPLE:

I Chronicles 22:6-19




“Oral Storytelling: Making the Winter Shorter”

UNDERLINING (ITALICS): Italics are printed letters that lean to the right—like this. When you write or type, you show that a word should be italicized by underlining it. If your composition were printed, the typesetter would set the underlined words in italics. For example, if you typed


Gary Soto wrote Pacific Crossing. 

the sentence would be printed like this:


Gary Soto wrote Pacific Crossing. 

*Use underlining (italics) for titles and subtitles of books, plays, periodicals, films, television series, works of art, and long musical works. 

	Type
	Example

	Book
	Ender’s Game

	Play
	Miracle Worker

	Periodical
	National Geographic

	Film
	Searching for Bobby Fisher

	Television Series
	Lost

	Works of Art
	Starry Night

	Long Musical Works
	Carmen


*Use underlining (italics) for the names of ships, trains, aircraft, and spacecraft.

	Ship
	Titanic

	Train
	Orient Express

	Aircraft
	Air Force One

	Spacecraft
	Atlantis


*Use underlining (italics) for words, letters, and numerals referred to as such. 

EXAMPLE:

Double the final n before you add –ing in words like running. 

QUOTATION MARKS: Use quotation marks to enclose a direct quotation—a person’s exact words. Be sure to place quotation marks both before and after a person’s exact words. 

EXAMPLES:

“When the bell rings,” said the teacher, “leave the room quietly.

The sonnet containing the words “Give me your tired, your poor, /Your huddled masses/ …” is inscribed on the Statue of Liberty. 

*Do not use quotation marks for an indirect quotation—a rewording of a direct quotation. 

DIRECT QUOTATION:
Tom predicted, “It will be a close game.”

INDIRECT QUOTATION:
Tom predicted that it would be a close game. 

*A direct quotation generally begins with a capital letter. 

EXAMPLE: 

Lisa said, “The carne asada isn’t ready yet.”

*When an expression identifying the speaker interrupts a quoted sentence, the second part of the quotation begins with a lowercase letter. 

EXAMPLE:
“Lightning has always awed people,” explained Mrs. Worthington, “and many of use are still quite frightened by it.”

*A quoted sentence that is divided this way is called a broken quotation. Notice that each part of a broken quotation is enclosed in a set of quotation marks. When the second part of a divided quotation is a complete sentence, it begins with a capital letter. 

EXAMPLE:

“I can’t go today,” I said. “Ask me tomorrow.”

*A direct quotation can be set off from the rest of the sentence by one or more commas or by a question mark or an exclamation point, but not by a period. If a quotation begins a sentence, a comma follows it. If a quotation ends a sentence, a comma comes before it. If a quoted sentence is interrupted, a comma follows the first part and comes before the second part. 

EXAMPLES:

“I think science is more interesting than history,” said Bernie. 




Velma commented, “I especially like to do the experiments.”




“Yes,” Juan added, “Bernie loves experiments, too.”

*When a quotation at the beginning of a sentence ends with a question mark or an exclamation point, no comma is needed.

EXAMPLE:

“Is that a good video game?” Jane wanted to know.

*A comma or a period should be placed inside the closing quotation marks. 

EXAMPLE:

“The Ramses exhibit begins over there,” said the museum guide. 




Darnell replied, “I’m ready to see some Egyptian artwork.”

*A question mark or an exclamation point should be placed inside the closing quotation marks when the quotation itself is a question or an exclamation. Otherwise, it should be placed outside. 

EXAMPLE:

“How far have we come?” asked the exhausted man. 

*When both the sentence and the quotation at the end of the sentence are questions (or exclamations), only one question mark (or exclamation point) is used. It is placed inside the closing quotation marks. 

EXAMPLE:

Did Josh really say, “What’s Cinco de Mayo?”

*When you write dialogue (a conversation), begin a new paragraph every time the speaker changes. 

EXAMPLE:

The young man smiled and said, “My old master, tell me the truth. We have been neighbors for years.”

The old monk was very surprised. “I don’t believe it. Where is there another house around here?”




“My master, would I lie to you?”

*When a quotation consists of several sentences, put quotation marks only at the beginning and the end of the whole quotation. 

*Use single quotation marks to enclose a quotation within a quotation. 

EXAMPLE:

Brandon added, “My mom always says, ‘Look before you leap.’”

*Use quotation marks to enclose the titles of short works such as short stories, poems, songs, episodes of television series, essays, articles, and chapters and other parts of books. 

*Titles that are usually set in quotation marks are set in single quotation marks when they appear inside a quotation. 

EXAMPLE:

Jamie said, “We learned ‘The Star-Spangled Banner’ today.”

APOSTROPHES

POSSESSIVE CASE: The possessive case of a noun or pronoun shows ownership or possession. 

EXAMPLES:
Kathleen’s desk, his bat, anybody’s guess, an hour’s time, those horses’ manes

*To form the possessive case of a singular noun, add an apostrophe and an s. 

EXAMPLES:

A boy’s cap, the baby’s toy

*A proper noun ending in s may take only an apostrophe to form the possessive case if the addition of an apostrophe and an s would make the name awkward to say. 

EXAMPLE:

The Philippines’ government

*To form the possessive case of a plural noun that does not end in s, add an apostrophe and an s. 

EXAMPLES: 

Mice’s tracks, men’s hats, children’s games, women’s shoes, teeth’s enamel

*To form the possessive case of a plural noun ending in s, add only the apostrophe.

EXAMPLES:

cats’ baskets, brushes’ bristles, four days’ delay, the Carsons’ house

*In general, you should not use an apostrophe to form the plural of a noun. 

INCORRECT:

Three girl’s lost their tickets. 

CORRECT:

Three girls lost their tickets. 

CORRECT:

Three girls’ tickets were lost. 

*Do not use an apostrophe with possessive personal pronouns. 

EXAMPLES:

Is that sticker yours or mine?

*Do not confuse the possessive pronoun its with the contraction it’s. The possessive pronoun its means belonging to it. The expression it’s is a contraction of the words it is or it has. 

POSSESSIVE PRONOUN:
The dog wants its bone. 

CONTRACTION:

The dog knows it’s time for dinner. 

*To form the possessive case of some indefinite pronouns, add an apostrophe and an s. 

EXAMPLES:

neither’s homework, everyone’s choice, somebody’s jacket, anything’s cost

CONTRACTIONS: Use an apostrophe to show where letters, words, or numerals have been omitted (left out) in a contraction. A contraction is a shortened form of a word, a numeral, or a word group. The apostrophe in a shows where letters or numerals have been left out. Contractions are acceptable in informal writing, but in formal writing, you should generally avoid using them. 

COMMON CONTRACTIONS

	I am
	I’m

	Let us
	Let’s

	Of the clock
	O’clock

	She would
	She’d

	They are
	They’re

	They had
	They’d

	You will
	You’ll

	I would
	I’d


*The word not can be shortened to n’t and added to a verb, usually without any change in the spelling of the verbs. 

EXAMPLES:
isn’t, aren’t, doesn’t, don’t, wasn’t, weren’t, hasn’t, haven’t, hadn’t, shouldn’t

*Be careful not to confuse contractions with possessive pronouns. 

CONTRACTION:

Who’s your server?

POSSESSIVE PRONOUN:
Whose is this backpack?

PLURALS: Use an apostrophe and an s to form the plurals of letters, numerals, and symbols, and of words referred to as words. 

EXAMPLES:

Your o’s look like a’s, and your u’s look like n’s. 




One sign of immature writing is too many and’s. 

HYPHENS: Use a hyphen to divide a word at the end of a line. 

EXAMPLE:

Will you tell please go inform the students and the parents that the new silver- ware doesn’t go in the dishwasher. 

*When dividing a word at the end of a line, remember the following rules: (1) Divide a word only between syllables (2) Do not divide a one-syllable word (3) Do not divide a word so that one letter stands alone. 

*Use a hyphen with compound numbers from twenty-one to ninety-nine and with fractions used as modifiers. 

EXAMPLES:

There are twenty-nine days in February this year. 




Congress may override a president’s veto by two-thirds majority. 

*Use a hyphen with the prefixes ex-, self-, all-, and great- and with the suffixes –elect and –free. 

EXAMPLES:

ex-coach, great-uncle, president-elect, all-star, fat-free, self-propelled

PARENTHESES: Use parentheses to enclose material that is added to a sentence but is not considered of major importance.

EXAMPLES:

Emilio Aguinaldo (1869-1964) was a Filipino statesman. 

*Material enclosed in parentheses may be as short a single word or as long as a short sentence. A short sentence in parentheses may stand alone or be contained within another sentence. Notice that a parenthetical sentence within a sentence is not capitalized and has no end mark.

EXAMPLES:

Please be quite during the performance. (Take crying babies to the lobby.)




Jack Echohawk (he’s Ben’s cousin) told us about growing up on a reservation. 

BRACKETS: Use brackets to enclose an explanation added to quoted or parenthetical material. 

EXAMPLE:
Elena said in her acceptance speech, “I am honored by this [the award], and I would like to thank the students who volunteered. 

DASHES: A parenthetical expression is a word or phrase that breaks into the main thought of a sentence. Parenthetical expressions are usually set off by commas or parentheses. Some parenthetical elements need stronger emphasis. In such case, a dash is used. Use a dash to indicate an abrupt break in thought or speech. 

EXAMPLE:

The right thing to do—I know it’ll be hard—is to apologize. 

WRITING EFFECTIVE SENTENCES

Run-on Sentence: is a word group made up of two complete sentences that have been run together with no punctuation between them or with only a comma between them. Run-on sentences make it hard for a reader to tell where one sentence ends and another begins. 

  

RUN-ON: 
Mockingbirds are great mimics they can imitate the songs of at least twenty other birds. 

  

CORRECT:
Mockingbirds are great mimics. They can imitate the songs of at least twenty other birds. 

  

Three Ways to Revise Run-on Sentences: 

  

1.       Make two sentences. 

2.       You can use a comma and a coordinating conjunction such as and, but, or or. 

3.       Use a semicolon. 

  

Combining Sentences: Although short sentences can sometimes express your ideas well, using only short sentences will make your writing sound choppy and dull. Sentence combining also helps to reduce repeated words and ideas. 

  

Combining sentences by inserting words: One way to combine short sentences is to take an important word from one sentence and insert it in the other sentence. Sometimes you will need to change the form of the word before you can insert it. You can change some words into adjectives by adding an ending such as –ed, -ing, -ful, or –ly. 
  

ORIGINAL:
Easter lily plants have leaved. The leaves have points. 

COMBINED:
Easter lily plants have pointed leaves. 

  

Combining Sentences by Inserting Phrases: A phrase is a group of words that acts as a single part of speech and that does not have both a subject and its verb. You can combine sentences by taking a phrase from one sentence and inserting it into another sentence. 

  

ORIGINAL: 
Arachne is a famous figure. She is a figure in Greek mythology. 

COMBINED:
Arachne is a famous figure in Greek mythology. 

  

*Another way to combine sentences is to change the verb and create a new phrase. Just add –ing or –ed to the verb, or put the word to in front of it. You can then use the new phrase to describe a noun, verb, or pronoun in a related sentence. 

  

ORIGINAL: 
The name Inuit refers to several groups of people. These people live in and near the Arctic. 

COMBINED:
The name Inuit refers to several groups of people living in and near the Arctic. 

  

*When you combine sentences by adding a word or phrase from one sentence to another sentence, the resulting sentence may contain a compound phrase. Be sure to keep the compound elements parallel, or matching in form. Otherwise, instead of making your writing smoother, combining may actually make it more awkward. 

  

ORIGINAL:

Ana like to hike. Ana also likes cycling. 

NOT PARALLEL:
Ana likes to hike and cycling. 

PARALLEL:

Ana likes hiking and cycling. 

Combining Sentences Using And, But, or Or: You can use the coordinating conjunctions and, but, and or to combine sentences. Doing so is called coordination. With these connecting words, you can make a compound subject, a compound verb, or a compound sentence. 

Compound Subjects and Verbs: Sometimes two sentences have the same verb with different subjects. You can combine the sentences by linking the two subjects with and or or to make a compound subject. 

ORIGINAL:
Dolphins look a little like fish. Porpoises look a little like fish. 

COMBINED:
Dolphins and porpoises look a little like fish. 

Two sentences can also have the same subject with different verbs. You can use and, but, or or to connect the two verbs. The result is a compound verb. 

ORIGINAL:
Dolphins live in water like fish. They breathe like other mammals. 

COMBINED:
Dolphins live in water like fish but breathe like other mammals. 

Compound Sentences: Sometimes you will want to combine two sentences that express equally important ideas. You can connect two closely related, equally important sentences by using a comma plus the coordinating conjunction and, but, or or. Doing so creates a compound sentence. 

ORIGINAL:
My brother entered the Annual Chili Cook-off. His chili won a prize. 

COMBINED:
My brother entered the Annual Chili Cook-off, and his chili won a prize. 

Combining Sentences Using Subordinate Clauses: A clause is a group of words that contains a subject and a verb. Independent clauses can stand alone as a sentence. Subordinate (or dependent) clauses 

Subordinate (or dependent) clauses cannot stand alone because they do not express a complete thought. You can combine related sentences by using a subordinate clause. Doing so is called subordination. The resulting sentence is called a complex sentence. The subordinate clause gives information about a word or idea in the independent clause. 
  

Making Clauses That Begin with Who, Which, or That: You can often make a short sentence into a subordinate clause by inserting who, which, or that in place of the subject. 
  

ORIGINAL:
The Everglades consist mainly of swamps. The Everglades cover the southern part of Florida. 

  

COMBINED:
The Everglades, which consist mainly of swamps, cover the southern part of Florida. 

  

Making Clauses with Words of Time or Place: Another way to turn a sentence into a subordinate clause is to add a word that tells time or place. Words that begin this type of clause include after, before, where, wherever, when, whenever, and while. You may need to delete some words to insert the clause into another sentence. 
  

ORIGINAL:
The last ice age ended. Water from the melting ice flooded the area. 
COMBINED:
After the last ice age ended, water from the melting ice flooded the area. 
  

*If you put your time or place clause at the beginning of the sentence, use a comma after the clause. 
Improving Sentence Style: In addition to combining some sentences, you can also make your writing more effective by revising stringy and wordy sentences to make them shorter and clearer. 

Revising Stringy Sentences: A stringy sentence is made up of several complete thoughts strung together with words like and or but. Stringy sentences just ramble on and on. They don’t give the reader a chance to pause before new ideas. To fix a stringy sentence, you can either break the sentence into two or more sentences or turn some of the complete thoughts into phrases or subordinate clauses. 

STRINGY:
Martina climbed the stairs of the haunted house, and she knocked on the door several times, but non one answered, and she braced herself, and then she opened the door. 

REVISED:
Martina climbed the stairs of the haunted house. She knocked on the door several times, but no one answered. Bracing herself, she opened the door. 

Revising Wordy Sentences: Sometimes you use more words in a sentence than you really need. Extra words do not make writing sound better, and, in fact, they can interfere with your message. Revise wordy sentences in these three ways. 

1. Replace a group of words with one word. 

WORDY:
In a state of exhaustion, Tony slumped across the bus seat and fell asleep.

REVISED:
Exhausted, Tony slumped across the bus seat and fell asleep. 

2. Take out who is, which is, or that is.

WORDY: 
Yesterday I went for a long hike with Sonya, who is my best friend. 

REVISED:
Yesterday I went for a long hike with Sonya, my best friend. 

3. Take out a whole group of unnecessary words. 

WORDY: 
I spent a lot of time writing this report because I really want people to 

learn about manatees so they can know all about them. 

REVISED:
I spent a lot of time writing this report because I want people to learn about manatees. 

Beyond Sentence Style: To make your writing the best it can be, you’ll need to look at how your sentences go together. Good writers use a variety of sentence beginnings and a variety of sentence structures to keep readers interested. Good writers also use transitions to show the connections between ideas in a paragraph or other composition. 

Varying Sentence Beginnings: Basic English sentences begin with a subject followed by a verb, perhaps with a few adjectives and adverbs included. If you use too many basic sentences in a row, your sentences will sound too much the same, and you very likely will bore your reader—even if each separate sentence is itself interesting.

One good way to avoid boring your reader is to vary sentence beginnings. Instead of starting most sentences with the subject, you can begin some with one-word modifiers, with introductory phrases, or with subordinate clauses. 

ONE-WORD MODIFIERS:

Suddenly, a noise woke Gwen. 

PHRASES:



After a few minutes, Gwen went back to sleep.

SUBORDINATE CLAUSES:
When she went hiking the next day, she found the cap in a nearby creek. 

Varying Sentence Structure: An important way to keep your readers’ attention is to mix sentences of different lengths and structures. Think like a movie director. If you were making a movie, you would include long, complex scenes; but you would mix those scenes with shorter, simpler scenes to keep your audience’s attention. A movie made up entirely of long scenes or short scenes would be difficult for your audience to follow. Apply the same ideas to your writing. The four types of sentence structure you can use are simple, compound, complex, and compound-complex. 

Using Transitions: Imagine that you are reading a passage that is full fo clear, complete sentences. Each sentence is itself interesting, and the writer has used a variety of sentence beginnings and a variety of kinds of sentences. However, you can’t tell how the sentences are related to each other. You find yourself re-reading the passage and trying to puzzle out the connections between thoughts. What could be wrong? Chances are, the writer failed to include transitions. Transitional words and phrases help connect ideas. Acting as signposts, they lead readers along, pointing out the relationships between thoughts. 

Examples of Transitional Words and Phrases

	Also
	First
	Meanwhile

	Another
	For example
	Moreover

	As a result
	For instance
	On the other hand

	At last
	Furthermore
	Soon

	Besides
	However
	Then

	Consequently
	In fact
	Therefore

	Eventually
	Last
	Though

	Finally
	Mainly
	Thus


Grammar Teaching Strategies

Bingo

Jeopardy

Powerpoint notes with examples including students’ names

Text exercises

Writing exercises

Identification exercises

Mad libs

You’ve been sentenced

Grammar fun worksheets

Owl computer lab exercises

Exercises within paper assignments

Schoolhouse rocks

Standard Deviants

Posters/Presentations

Word Walls

Matching quizzes

Definition quizzes

Reverse definition quizzes

Jeopardy quizzes

Identification quizzes

Writing quizzes

Strategies for Teaching Literary Terms

Create an image-definition list of all terms for the year to hand out first week

Tackle 2-3 terms per week

For each term:


Powerpoint notes with definition and examples


Definition quiz


Discussion of term in class text


Discussion of term in independent reading


Word Wall


Writing about the author’s use of the device in text


Posters/Presentations

Literary Terms Board Game? Monopoly? Bingo? 

Use Pitch a Story for Narrative terms

